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0 R D E R(ORAL)

Bv Reddv.J.-

Heard the learned counsel for the applicant

and the respondents.

2. The applicant submits that he had applied for

the post of Constable in Delhi Police duriny 133*t. Ho

was declared successful in the written test. He was

called for interview and in the interview, the applicant

was not selected. The only ground taken in this O.A. is

that he was not given three marks for having participated

in the Sports though as per the rules, he was entitled

for three marks. It is his grievance that his

certificate was not taken into consideration at all and

if three marks were to be given to him, he would have

been selected. It is also pertinent to notice that the

applicant had filed earlier O.As. Nos.615/37 and 2654/37

and a Contempt Petition No.376/37 questioning his
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non-selection as Constable in Delhi Police during the

same selection.

The respondents filed the counter stating that

the O.A. is barred by resjudicata as the appli^anu fi icd

other OAs questioning the same selection, which were

dismissed. It was also stated that the applicant had

neither mentioned anything in the application about

sports/games nor submitted or attached any certificate

with the application form. It is further stated that the

applicant has written 'X' in column 14 regarding sports

and games. Hence it was stated that the grievance of the

applicant was wholly baseless. In the addi tiv^^na i

affidavit filed by the respondents, they have further

stated that the sports certificate now attached to the

.A. must be a bogus certificate as the applicant

imself has produced a certificate from Varanasi Sanskrit

Mahavidyalaya (a University) as having studied in the

said University in 13So and the present sports

certificate also shows that he was a student and

participated in the School sports in the same year of

1933.

4. We have perused the impugned order. This

order was passed in response? uo a rcprcocnL»atii-in Oi oiic

applicant dated 15.4.98. In the said order, it was

stated that the applicant had neither mentioned about

sports achievements nor attached any such certificate

with the application form. Hence the applicant is not

entitled for any additional marks on the basis of sports

certificates at this stage. As it was clearly stated

that the applicant had not mentioned about the alleged

sports and he also did not attach any sport certificate

the authorities could not consider his eligibility of
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sports to grant him three marks even assumiVis-^hat the

applicant is entitled for 3 marks on sports quota. It

was, however, stated in the counter that under the rules,

the applicant was not entitled for three marks against

the sports certificate attached by him.

5, It is also significant to notice thau ohc

applicant made the grievance of sports eligibility in his

application dated 15.4.38 when the selection was made in

January,1994. In our view, therefore, the application is

also barred by limitation. In view of the clear

averments made in the counter affidavit it has to be

taken that the applicant failed to mention any thing in

the application with regard to his alleged sports

eligibility or did not attach any sports certificate.

When that is the case, the applicant cannot make any

grievance about his sports qual ifi cat ion.'

6. In view of the earlier OAs filed by the

applicant, questioning the same selection, the OA as

contended by the learned counsel for the respondents,

should be dismissed also on the ground tha,t the judgmento

in the earlier. OAs operate as reS gudiocito.. lu. is

contended by the learned counsel for the applicant that

in the earlier OAs he had raised different grounds than

what have been taken in this case. This ^vntditiwi i iS

wholly misconceived. The bar of res judicata clearly

applies in this case. The parties and the subject matter

are the same in the earlier OAs and this OA. On merits

the Tribunal dismissed the earlier OAs and the selection

was held valid. The applicant cannot, therefore, be

permitted to reagitate the question of validity of the

same selection on different grounds. We therefore uphold

the objection of the respondents.
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■7^ Further, the applicant has stated in p^ra^aph
7 of the OA - against the "matters not previously l ilcd
or pending" - that he had not filed any other or similar
OA or writ petition before this Court or any other Court.
This is obviously a false statement. Learned counsel
fairly concedes that it is so. He has not mentioned in
the OA the earlier OAs with regard to the same selection
and their rejection. This is a clear case of suppression

of facts and trying to mislead the Court. ihe applicant
Mled the University '"-'"ti f i cate as well as sports

certificate as having participated in school sports and
in the University in the same year of 1933. The
contention that this sport certificate should be a rake
certificate appears to be justified. One cannot read in

the University without passing the school final exams.

One cannot participate in the school as well as in the

University simultaneously during the same year.

8, In view of the foregoing discussion the OA is

dismissed with exorbitant costs of Rs.5,000/- (Rs. Five

thounsand only). The said amount is directed to be paid

to the Secretary, CAT Bar Association to be spent on

Legal Aid.
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